This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the Legislative Council, and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill.

> L. W. ALDRIDGE, Clerk of the Legislative Council.

> > Assented to in Her Majesty's name this 14th day of March, 1952.

[L.S.]

No. 2



Colony of the Falkland Islands.

IN THE FIRST YEAR OF THE REIGN OF

HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II. SIR MILES CLIFFORD, K.B.K., C.M.G., E.D., Governor.

An Ordinance

To amend the British Nationality Ordinance, 1949.

[1st April, 1952.]

ENACTED by the Governor of the Colony of the Falkland Enacting Clause. Islands, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, as follows ----

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the British Nationality Short title. (Amendment) Ordinance, 1952, and shall be read and construed as one with the British Nationality Ordinance, 1949, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

2. In subsection (2) of Section 3 of the Principal Ordinance Amendment of secfor the words "one pound" there shall be substituted the words tion 3 of the principal "two pounds".

3. The Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended as Amendment of follows :--

- (a) by the deletion of the figures "5, 0, 0," opposite the words "To a British protected person" and the substi-tution of the figures "7, 10, 0."
- (b) by the deletion of the figures "10, 0, 0," opposite the words "To an alien" and the substitution of the figures "15. 0. 0.";

FALKLAND ISLANDS : Printed at the Government Printing Office by H. H. Sedgwick. MILES CLIFFORD, Governor.

1952.

Date of commencement.

Ordinance.

Schedule to principal Ordinance.

(c) by the addition thereto of the following :-

E s. d. 10. 0.

"Registration which may be effected in the Colony under the provisions of Section 6 of the British Nationality Act, 1948.

All fees in connection with matters to which Section 16, 19, and 25 of the British Nationality Act, 1948 relate, are payable to the Secretary of State for Home Affairs.'

Ref. 1022.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the Legislative Council, and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill.

> L. W. ALDRIDGE, Clerk of the Legislative Council.

Assented to in Her Majesty's name this 14th day of March, 1952.

[L.S.]



.



Colony of the Falkland Islands.

IN THE FIRST YEAR OF THE REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II.

> SIR MILES CLIFFORD, K.B.E., C.M.G., E.D., Governor.

An Ordinance

To provide for the service of the year 1952 - 1953.

ENACTED by the Governor of the Colony of the Falkland Enacting Clause. Islands, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, as follows—

1. This Ordinance may be cited for all purposes as the Short Title. Appropriation (1952-1953) Ordinance, 1952.

2. The Governor may cause to be issued out of the Public Appropriation of Revenue and other funds of the Colony and applied to the service of the year ending 31st March, 1953, a sum not exceeding Three hundred and thirty thousand, nine hundred and nineteen pounds which sum is granted and shall be appropriated for the purposes and to defray the charges of the several services expressed and particularly mentioned in the Schedule hereto which will come in course of payment during the year 1952-53.

FALKLAND ISLANDS : Printed at the Government Printing Office by H. H. Sedgwick.

MILES CLIFFORD. Governor.



1952.

£330,919 for service of year 1952/53.